GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1589
ANSWERED ON 15/03/2022

STATUS AND DETAILS OF PROJECTS UNDER SAGARMALA IN WEST BENGAL

1589. SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) the status of implementation of projects under the Sagarmala programme for West Bengal;

(b) the details of the project expenses/costs of each of the aforesaid projects for the State of West
Bengal; and

(c) the jobs created through such projects, if any, for the State of West Bengal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a)&(b) There are 52 Projects worth more than Rs 11,000 Cr. identified under Sagarmala Programme in the state of West Bengal for enhancing the infrastructure related to Port led Industrialization, Port Modernization, Port Connectivity enhancement, Coastal Community Development & Coastal Shipping and Inland Waterways. These projects are implemented by Central Ministries, IWAI, Indian Railways, State Government and Major Ports etc.

There are 8 projects worth Rs. 486 Cr partially funded through Sagarmala Programme.
The details are at Annexure.

(c) There has been more than 34,700 man days indirect employment generated through projects funded through Sagarmala Programme.

387


ANNEXURE

Proiect Funds Fund
SrN Name of Project | Implementi | Project CostJ(Rs Sanctio | Released
rno Project Pillar ng Agency Status Cr) " | ned (Rs. | till date
Cr) (Rs. Cr)
2" Railway
Line from
Durgachak Port Haldia
| take off point | Connect Dock Completed 117.00 20.00 20.00
to ‘A’ cabin at ivity Complex
Durgachak at
HDC
.Cgastal . Coastal | Ministry of
Districts Skill
T — Commu Rural Under
2 P nity Developme | Developm 6.32 6.32 2.10
Program —
Develop | nt (DDU- ent
Phase 2 —West
ment GKY)
Bengal
Improvement
of road
connectivity to Port Kolkata Under
3 facilitate trade | Connect Implement 88.00 20.00 18.00
i 3 Port Trust .
and port users ivity ation at KoPT,
Phase-2
Upgrade of
existing rail Port
4 network at Connect Plcfglﬁtlast Completed 9.00 4.00 4.00
Kolkata Dock ivity
System
Upgradation
of the track
10-12-14-16- Port Kolkata
5 18-19-20-21- | Connect Poﬁ Ta .| Completed | 47.00 14.00 14.00
22and23at | ivity =
EJC yard of
KoPT
Improvement
of road
connectivity to Part Kolkata
6 tacilitate trade C(.)n.nect I Completed 15.00 7.50 6.76
ivity
and port users
at KoPT
RoB cum Port Haldia
7 Blyover at Connect Dock Completed 127.80 50.00 50.00
— T
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Ranichak level ivity Complex crossing at
KoPT
Setting up of
Centre for
Inland and Coastal
Coastal Commu T Under
Maritime nity WKhataasii Implement 76.20 29.25 2923
Technology | Develop &P ation
(CICMT) at ment
IIT Kharagpur,
West Bengal
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